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January 29, 2001 REPORTS
Project EQ-02.1A

Mr, Barney M. Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2000
Former Texaco Service Station
3810 Broadway, Oakland, California
Equiva Incident No. 93995026, SAP No. 128141

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, this letter transmits the results of fourth quarter 2000
groundwater monitoring and sampling conducted at the site referenced above. This report
presents an interpretation of results and recommendations and schedule for future actions, The
groundwater elevation and analytical data are shown on Figures 1 and 2, respectively.

INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS

Groundwater Elevation

Groundwater monitoring and sampling data for the reporting was collected by Blaine Tech
Services, Inc. on November 29, 2000. The average groundwater elevation at the site increased
approximately less than 0.5 feet since the previous quarterly groundwater monitoring and
samplmg event and 1t remains w1thm the hlStOl‘lcal range of groundwater e]evatlon
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Analytical Results

During the reporting quarter, separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were not measured in any well.
Overall, the dissolved groundwater concentrations appear stable with no apparent fluctuations
outside historical ranges.

RECOMMENDATIONS AND SCHEDULE FOR FUTURE ACTIONS
1. Continue the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling program.

2. Resume the analysis for methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8020
because site usage has recently changed to an operating gasoline station.

3. [Initiate a pilot groundwater extraction program to remove additional
hydrocarbon mass. The program will consist of using a vactruck to recover as
much groundwater from Well MW-6 in one day. Two events will be scheduled
before the next quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling event, Fourth
quarter 2000 and first quarter 2001 concentrations will be evaluated to
determine if the pilot program had any effect on concentrations, and the results
will be reported in the next quarterly report. Extracted groundwater will be
disposed of at the Equilon Enterprises LLC Martinez Refinery.

If you have any questions regarding this site, please contact me at your convenience at
(415) 681-8816.

Sincerely,

Toxieh$m Mapageme¢nt Systems, Inc.

Keith Winemiller, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Enclosures

cc: Ms. Karen Petryna, P.E., Equiva Services LLC, P. O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Mr. Joe Zadik, 8255 San Leandro Street, Oakland, CA 94621
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES,
SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN, PERMITS,
BORING LOGS, WELL DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEETS, AND
SOIL DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

TOXICHEM supervised the installation of one groundwater monitoring well at the location
presented on Figure 1. Under the supervision of TOXICHEM staff, a licensed drilling contractor
advanced an 8- or 10-inch diameter soil boring. The boring was advanced with a truck-mounted
drill rig equipped with an 8- or 10-inch diameter continuous flight, hollow-stem auger.

Soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals and logged in the field by a TOXICHEM geologist.
A California registered geologist supervised the preparation of geologic logs from the borings,
noting changes in lithology. Soil samples were collected at significant changes in lithology and
at S-foot depth intervals and analyzed in the field for total volatile hydrocarbons by a
photo-ionization detector.

The soil samples were analyzed for total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH) and total
extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPH) by Medified EPA Method 8015, and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX compounds) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MtBE)
by EPA Method 8020.

The groundwater monitoring well was designed and constructed in accordance with SCVWD
guidelines. When the boring was completed, a 2-inch diameter, groundwater monitoring well
was constructed within the bore hole. Flush thread jointed, Schedule 40, polyvinyl chloride
casing of 4-inch diameter were placed down the hollow stem of the augers to the base of the
boring. The well was constructed to approximately 40 feet below ground surface and the
screened interval extends from approximately 15 to 40 feet bgs. The remaining casing section is
solid and non-slotted. A well cap was slipped on to the bottom of the well casing and a locking
cap was placed at the top of each well.

The monitoring wells were filter-packed with clean Monterey silica sand throughout the
screened interval. Specification of the filter material was determined based on lithology
encountered during drilling and will likely consist of one of the following: No. 3 Monterey Sand,
No. 2/12 Lonestar Sand, and/or No. 2/16 Lonestar Sand. The filter-pack material was installed
in the annular spacing between the monitoring well pipe and the auger; the filter-pack material
extends a minimum of 6-inches above the top of the screened interval.

A one foot thick [ayer of bentonite peliets was placed above the filter material to provide an
annular seal and the remainder of the boring was filled with a sand-cement slurry to within one
foot of grade under direct observation of SCVWD inspection personnel. The well casing was
enclosed inside a watertight cast iron or aluminum traffic-rated box installed in concrete slightly
above the surface.

A licensed surveyor will be retained to survey the top of the casing of the well head relative to
mean sea level. The initial well development was conducted by using a 1.7 inch Brainard-
Kilman mechanical lift hand pump, an air-lift or nitrogen-lift pump, or a positive displacement
bladder pump dependent on the depth to ground water and the screened interval. The wells were
developed until a minimum of four well volumes have been purged (if recharge rates permit) and
the discharged water appears clear of sediment. Electrical conductivity, temperature, and pH of
the ground water were recorded throughout the development process. The well development
continued until the electrical conductivity, temperature, and pH of the discharged water
stabilized. Depth to water measurements were recorded prior to and following the well
development activities.
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Prior to sampling, a minimum of four well volumes were purged from the well through the use
of a positive displacement bladder pump or Teflon bailer. Electrical conductivity, temperature,
and pH of the ground water were recorded throughout the purging process. The purging
activities continued until the electrical conductivity, temperature, and pH of the discharged water
have stabilized. A water sample for analytical testing was obtained through the use of the
bladder pump or Teflon bailer. The water developed from the monitoring well was transported
off-site by Blaine and ultimately disposed of at the Equilon Refinery in Martinez, California.

The water samples were collected in sterilized glass vials with Teflon lined screw caps. The
samples were immediately sealed in the vials and properly labeled inciuding the date, time,
sample location, project number, and indication of any preservatives added to the sample. The
samples were placed on ice immediately for transport to the laboratory under chain-of-custody
documentation.

Groundwater samples were submitted and analyzed by a State of California, Department of
Health Services certified laboratory. The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPPH and
TEPH by Modified EPA Method 8015, and BTEX compounds by EPA Method 8020,
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SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Al of the following questions must be completed. This plan may only be used for Level C and D levels of persond
| protection. If a different Site Health and Safety Plan is submitted, that plan must include the following minimuny
information. This plan may NQT be used for confined-space entry.

i L GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site Name: ) c

Site Address: g WA Sp CA

Site Contact Person: Hp_( (e Zomi) Phone: _(%10) (54-blb3

Client’s Site Number: 989950 Proposed Date(s) of Site Work: 2/2000

1I. DESCRIPTION OF INSPECTION ACTIVITY

Purpose of Activity Type of Site

0 Soil Boring/Monitoring Well Installation k Gasoline Storage (Service Station/Terminal)
O Operation & Maintenance O Industrial

O Construction 00 Commercial

O Air/Soil/Groundwater Sampling O Residential

K Other (specify): Werr PeAutouMeyy X Other (specify): Luro Bevnie-

Provide a brief site history, estimated coneentrations of chemicals of concern, and proposed activities:

Former Texac. Sotvice slphon
SPU presond th both. M5 8MN° 8 | TPH- TTPH-A. , BTEX 8 MEBE presont i @Ww
Abandor wells W% 5. M-8 by pessine %mf,g@

Describe how investigation-generated materials will be stored and disposed:

: Soil: NE&
Water: _ NA
Other: __HA

111. POTENTIAL HEALTH AND SAFETY HAZARDS
Identify potential hazards (check ail that apply) and describe safety protocol:

O Heat (high ambient temperature)
&’ Cold lbar appleprate clothing
@ Noise Mb«lug s v
0 Oxygen Depletion !
{1 Excavation/Trenches
¢ Overhead Utilities >3
O Below-grade Utilities (during excavation)

0 Cave-In/Collapse of Sidewall (during excavation)
1 ¢ Falls, Tripping, Slippery Surfaces _ateh yik snfaces

l & Heavy Equipment (from lifting, dropping, rolling) Mﬁiﬂaﬂw
i 0 Overhead Equipment
‘ E-H/ Vehicular Traffic Y
& Pedestrian Traffic/Access to Work Area e, Oones as Necessath-
O Other (specify): v

i

A SIGNED COPY OF THIS PLAN MUST BE KEPT ON-SITE DURING ALL WORK ACTIVITIES




A —

HAZARD EVALUATION
TLV [DLH LEL Health Effects Due to Exposure Through
Parameter (ppm) (ppm) (%) Inhalation, Dermal Contact, and Ingestion
Gasoline 300 in air N.D. 1.4 | Eyes, skin, respiratory system, central nervous systernm,
(Carcinogenic) and liver.
Benzene 10 in air 500 1.2 | Eyes, skin, respiratory system, central nervous system
(Carcinogenic) blood, and bone marrow,
Toluene 100 in air 500 1.1 | Eyes, skin, respiratory system, and central nervous
system.
MtBE/Oxygenates | 100 in air N/A 2.5 | Eyes, skin, respiratory system, central nervous systern
gastrointestinal tract, liver, and kidneys.

SPECIAL PRECUATIONS (i.e. SPH or high concentrations are present, ete.):
{ses 610ms

IV. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
Minimum Personal Protective Equipment {check all that apply):

@ Hardhat

(B/Safety Glasses/Goggles
[H/Steel—toedlshank Shoes or Boots
O Clothing Protection

E;//Safety Vest

m){earing Protection
Gloves

O Other (specify):

Personal Protection Required:

Level of Protection: o C &' D
This plan may only be used for Level C and D levels of personal protection.

Modifications (also list respirator and filter type, if required for work activity):

Surveillance/Monitoring Equipment and Materials:

Instrument Action Level

_KLMGL e /0412'1_:;:::

Calibrate (for each day of usg)

First Aid:

Contact (skinfeyes): Remove affected clothing/contact lenses irrieate/flush area with cold water immediat

Inhalation: Move to fresh air. up-wind location immediately.

Ingestion: Segk immediate medical attention.

ely.

A SIGNED COPY OF THIS PLAN MUST BE KEPT ON-SITE DURING ALL WORK ACTIVITI




Safety Team Comptiﬁloﬁ 4’2 5 < g_ e‘!_y P

Project Manager: Keith Winemiller

Field Supervisor: Wayne Chiu/Keith Wmemlller

Company Safety Officer: __Dan Hernandez

EMERGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION

Local Resources: Phone:
Ambulance vl
Hospital Emergency Room (512) 59 -1 doo
Poison Centrol Center M
Police A

Fire Department 9t
Explosives Unit 9l
Agency Contact

Site Resources: ) Availability:
Water Supply Yes
Electrical Supply Yes
Bathroom Facilities Yes
Telephone ¥§ 3

Radio

Other —

ToxICHEM Emergency Contacts:

Ross Tinline: (650) 551-0112 (work) / (650) 218-3766 (mobile) / (650) 596-0774 (home)
Keith Winemiller: (415) 681-8816 (work) / (415) 225-7041 (mobile) / (415} 681-5254 (home)
Dan Hernandez:  (408) 292-3266 (work) / (408) 406-4357 (mobile) / (408) 287-2530 (home)

Emergency Route (list road or other directions and attach map):

See Atacuso Map 2 Precpons

Hospital: Kaisee fouuppion !:LSPITAL— Phone: _ (500996 ~l000

Signatures (all field staff and subcontractors must read and sign this plan):

Print Name Sign Name
6614(’ /Ou»«z;, gj/hl?zWA— N_‘jj D,,\///f V,ﬂ Z—'Q 210)
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A SIGNED COPY OF THIS PLAN MUST BE KEPT ON-SITE DURING ALL WORK ACTIVIT]]
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i LXCAVATION PERMIT cIviL
TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK ENGINEERING
PAGE 2 of 2
PERMIT NUMBER ) SITE ADDRESS/LOCATION
)LU‘D‘W’]Sﬁ . 3g|0 %l/‘a*aétuuaq
APPROX, START DATE APPROX. END DATE 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER /
_ | (Peruit siot valid without 2&Hour number)
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS CITY BUSINBESS TAX #
485 {5
ATTENTION: _
) Stato lrw requires that the contractor/owner call Undergnund Service Alert (USA) two wotking days before sxcaveting. ‘This periit is not valid unless appiicant has scoured an

inquiry ideatificition oumaber issued by USA. Thoe USA lslephond number is 1 (300) 642-2444. UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT (USA) #

» 48 hours prior to starting work, YOU MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION,

OWNER/BUILDER

1 bereby affirm that I am sxempt from the Contractor's Litense Law for the following reason (Ses. 7031.5 Businéss and Professions Code! Any city or county which requires a pepimit té
coastruct, alter, improve, demolish, of repair any structure, prior t i issuance, alsc requires the epplicent for such permiit 1o fils » sigoed statzment tiut b is liceased purnant to e
provisioas of the Contractor's Liceass 1w Chipter 9 (commenting with Set, 7000) of Divinica 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that he is exempt therefrom and the basis for tha
alieged exeiption. Aoy violation of Section 7031.5 by sy spplicant for » penmit subjscts the applicant to & oivil peaalty of not myors than $500): . )

£ 1§, ua an ownsr of the gropenty, or aiy smployess with wiges A their salo compeasation, will do ths work, «nd e strustire'is bot intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business | :
Profoasions Code:  Tho Contractor's Licenss Law doet nik apprly-to in owner of property who builds or improves theraon, and wio does sich work himselfl or through his own employed,
provided thal such improvamenta'sro oot inteaded ot offered for sale, 1F however, the building oc improvemens is sold within ons year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did riot build or improve for the purposs of sale). o

1 1, s owner of te property, am sxempt from the sale requiremcnts-of the abeve dus to: (1) Lani inproving oy principal place of residence o spputtzasnces thereto, (2) the work will
ba pesformod. prior 1o sals, (%) | have resided in the residence for the 12 months grior to compietion of the work, xad (4) 1 huve ot claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two
Rrustires moro than onco during any three-year petiod. (Sé¢. 7044 Business and Professions Code). . ‘

3 1, a3 owner of the property, am cxchusively contrasting with litensed coutractons W construct the project, (Sec, 7044, Busipess sud Professions Cods: The Contractor's License Law
doey not apply 10 s owaer of progerty who builds or improves therecn, and who coatraets for such projects with & contractor(s) licensed pursuant to the Countractor’s Licenso law}).

€1 1 am exempt under Seo, , B&PC for this resson .

WORKER'S COMPENSATION ‘
0 I'bercby affirm that | have a cortificats of consent 1o sclf-insure, or a céntifieate of Worker's Compeaation Insursses, o » tertified copy thereof (Sec, 3700, Laboer Code).
Policy # Company Nawe

Q | contify that in.the performance of (5o Work for which this perait is issued, 1 shall not empioy any person in any manner 50 a3 1o becoms mtijecuqthu Waorker's Compensation Laws
of Callfornia {not required for work valued &t one hundred dollars ($100) or tess). :

NOTICE TO APPLICANT:; If, afier makiog this Certificats of Exemption, you should becows subject to the Wevker's Coimnpensation provisioas of the Labor Code, you muat fotﬂlefh :
comply with ruch provisions or this percait shall be deewed revoked, This permit is issued puryuant ty all privisions of Title 12 Chapter 12.12 of the Oakixad Municipal Code. Ris
gmadm&oespmlcmdldwﬁnlhepemlmshﬂlbcmwihlei‘dranwimﬂadMﬂimnﬁhcwofwartpeﬁomdwmcpomitonﬂsiumofpe@m:afmmw
perform the obligtions with respoct 1o siredt maintensnco. | The permittes shiall, asd by acceptando of the periiil agrbes io defead, indeeunify, 3ave and hoid harmicss the City, its officors
and employess, from and agaitist say and sll suits, ¢laims, or actions brought by soy person for or on actouttt of any bodily injurics, diseass or illness or damage to persons apy/or property
sustained or arising it the construetion of the work perfonmed wnder the permit or in conssquench of perinittse's fadure to perform the obligations Wwith Texpect to street matnterARCS. This
permit is void 90 days from the data of {ssuasce unfess s extension is granted by the Director of the Office of Pluning: xod Buildisg.

I horeby affifon hat | am ficeased under frovisions of Chaptar 9 of Division 3 of e’ Businéss and Profestions Clode and my licenss is ia full force and effoct (if cootractor), that | bave read
tiin pormit and sgreo o its requi {3, and that the above information is true and correct under penalty of law, -

& ©29-00

Sigmawre of Perminee G Guner _ — - Dus - o
DATE STREET LAST "SPECIAL PAVING DETAIL  -| HOUDAY RESTRICTION? - -~ - | LIMITED OPERATIONAREA?' & . ' =
RESURFACED ! REQUIRED? gvas ANg | (NOV 1 JAN 1Y s _ano__| gamoascsspreepyy  MYES. oNO. |
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N .. DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
FOM APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OPPICE UsE
LOCATION OF PAGISGT -
et g 000~ 414

APN _

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Cireled Permit Requiremeny Apply

() crpegar
A permit appifeation shoyld ba 1bumitted fo 3¢ 10

arive ul the ACPWA, ofticc Give dayy prior 1o
foposed stsning date.
@nbmﬁr to ACPWA within 60 days alter completian of
permitied ariginal Dapariment of Waap Regoureese

cll Compierion Repary,
il is vold if projeey pot bepun whthin 90 onys of

pprovel daly
' B. WATER SUPPLY wgLLg
1. Minlmum surfaes scg! thigkners f wwo Inches of
TYPEOF PROJECY cumont grovt placed by ramic.
Well Construerion Greotechnical Invastigstion 2. Minlmum seal depth fe 50 raat for municips) and
Cathadic Prolaciion o Genera) o industrial welh or 20 feay for dameatic and frigation
Waler Supply [y Confaminaian a wells undogg 3 Dagagr dapth is spacfally kppraved,
Maniloring x Well Destryctdon o) @GROUNDWAT!! MORITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PiRZOM ETERS
PROFOSEDL WATER SUPPLY WELL USE |, Minimvm pyrfaes 1eal thickness 1g twa inchey of
New Damestic 13 Replacemeni Domestle o] Shmani geaut plased by wemie,
Municigal 0 trrigation o LMinimum rex) doprk {or maniiating welly is the
Indugirigt o Other . __ o manimum dopih praciicablc or 29 Teer,
0. GTOTECHNICAL
BRILLING METHOD; Backefilt bore hale by promic wighy Semant grout or cement
MudRotsry g Air Rouery ¢ Auger broutewnd mixivre, Upper two-three feer replaced I king
Cable n Other 9 of with somprcied cultings.
. £ cationre
DRILLER'S NAME ——MM&%_ Fill hole anode 2one winy conereto placed by tremje
F. WEL), DESTRUCTION
DRILLER'S LICENSZ NO, _.__4&[47 5 — See atmathed Yéquirsmanis far dosiruciion el shaligw
wills,Sond a map of wyrk gitca diffsrent permiy
application ir required far walle doopar tham 45 feet,
G. JPECIAL CONDITIONS
WELL PROJECTS .
Dtiﬂ{lolc Diameter __S__Ih. Moxtmu NOTE: Ong wpplication musl b bubmitied for coah well or welt
Cuyiing Diamowsr in Depth .. desiyyction. Multipts boringt on one application uro paccpiable
Surface Seal Doplh —_— Ownur's Wel Number _HL!:_[L* for gwoteghinios! snd sonlarmtnsilon investignljons,

GROYEGHNICAL PFROJECTS
Number of Borings — Mazlmum

ilols Dinmersy in. Pepth fr. W
ESTIMATBD STARYING DATE ﬂﬂi‘m___, XM 7 -
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE QST 4, 2500 | APPROVED C : : ATE \3 Q’
I hereby agrue to campty waih al} requiremonys of ¢ pérmir 1nd Alsmeda County Ordinanc; No. 13.54,

APELICANT'S erNMUREM DATE__ -

PLEASE PRINY NAME MEE L) Rev.d -500 _ ]

£/2 obeg 'WreE:s 00-0E-unr frono-snn arn




TRIPLICATE STATE OF CALIFORNLY QWR.USE ONLY — DO NOT FrL IN {
Owr ar's Copy WELL COMPLETION REPORT | 1 ( ¢ [ | | | | ||
-li,t' of t Refer to Im.’imiluu Panphivr STATE WELL NO /STATION NO
()wnm s Well No. Mw If 7 2 9 6 8 5 [ [ ] D [ [ ' D
Date Wonle Began 8»‘“?" 400K . Ended 8/4 'z{}l‘:‘ | LATITUDE LONG'TUDE
nd
Lacal Permit Agenes ALAME A Coun TJ_FLlBLic Wogxs I A IT ! TLE [ I S
) : - APN/TAS/OTHER
Permit No __Woo-414 Permit Pate 743 F1060
CEOLOGIC LOCG WELL OWNER
ORIENTATION { <) _L VEATICAL ____HORIZONTAL ____ ANGLE ____ (SPECIFY) | Nane EQuIVA SERVICES 112
TR ﬂ‘;‘h&'{fg FLUID Mailing Address PO BOX_ 786%
SURFAGE DESCRIPTION BURBANE (A Qisio
H e Desevibe material, gram wze color ete, oY STATE ap
T WE LOCATION
. : Addross _ o810 BROAL ‘u}
: ! / City OARILAMNE
: : / Cornty ALAME P
: ! / ALN Book Q12 Page 0983 parcel __gtd - Oy
! ! / Township Rangee Section
; : / Latitude L I NORTH Longele i 1 WEST
, \ / DEG  MIN SEC ! DEG  MiN SEC
T Y / LOCATION SKETCH CTIVITY (=2) =——-
: : NORTH NEW WELL
: ' / / MODIFICATION/REPAIR
v [} / . Despen
Il IT / — Ciher (Spocilyy
T T ““
! ! / ___ DESTROY {Desenbe
: T 7 Pracedures and Malenals
; : Under * GEOLOGIC LOG
' ' SEE ‘FT-‘ CHED PLANNED USES ()
: ; = 5&5 A‘T TAC rfEO WATER SUPPLY
T T ; L e DoOmeEstic ___ Pubm
| 1 .
___.,_____,._._—ﬁQKH!Q.é MLI:-IM’_ ~ { ;. | — irngation ____ dlstea
) ) @ M'ﬁ’} 2 MONFORING ¥
T T 3 w
1 ! / TESY WELL
: : / CATHODIC PROTECTION ___
: : / HEAT EXCHANGE ____
T T / DIRECT PUSH .
: ; INJECTION __
: ! / VAPOR EXTAACTION ___
t 1 / SPARGING ____
t T SOUTH
: : / Whestvade or Descrdne Didaeeof Woll frons Begels Bodidons FEMEDIATION
, . / Fomees, Riers, ot el wtiecdy o ey Use adediteonal paper i OTHER (SPECIFY)
. T / necessny PLEASE BE ACCURATE & COMPLETE
T v 7 WATLER LEVEL & YIELD OF COMPLETED WELL
1 ]
I' : / DEPTH TO FIRST WATER ,EL {Ft.) BELOW SURFAGCE
N T DEPTH OF STATIC .
: ! ve WATER LEVEL ___ @8 i1} & DATE MEASURED 8/4/m
) ]
ESTIMATEC YIELD (GPM) & TEST TYPE
LT DEPLH QF BORING Ln et TEST LENGTH (Hrs } TGTAL DRAWDOWN (F1)
TOUAL DEPLI OF ¢ OMPLETED AWELL LI Feel? * Yay nat be vepreseutative of a wells long-rerm yuld.

DEPTH BORE- CASING ($) DEPTH ANNULAR MATERIAL
FROM SURFAGE HOLE TYPE () FROM SURFACE TYPE
DIA, z| ow RIAL INTERNAL GAUGE SLOT SIZE CE- | BEN-
tnches) % Blea eRioe | |DIavETER|  OR waLL IF ANY went lronmel FILL FILTER PACK
LW e, 2|53 2 tinchesy | THICKNESS {inchas) Lo H R P o (TYPE/SIZE)
0% 8 ¥V ScheddoRe| 2 0 12 |V
12 .40 | 8 VI | Ixchedd ] 2 g.0z0 |[ 2 i3 7
' (2 4¢ 2 SANE
’ 1
X \
) |

CLERTIFICATION STATEMENT

MITACHNMENTS (=)

li Geologic Log
¥ well Gonstruction Diagram

I, the undersigned, certify that this report is complete and accurate to the hest of my knowledge and helief

NAME ‘E'XIC.HEM MomT (?'}’f'TfiM‘r {pee

—— Geophysical Log(s)
— SoiWalter Chemical Analyses

[PERSON, TIRM 0% CORPORATION) (TYPED OR PRINIED)

360 4514 ST #4

Ok LaND

(A

W]

ADDRESS

 ome _§ITE MAP

ATTACH ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, IF IT EXISTS Signed

WELL DRILLERPAUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

GITY
[5 ) /é_’," W

STATE

Z\F'
E fe

DATE SIGNED

C-57 LICENSE NUMRER

YR IS BEY 1T

{F ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM
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WLLL/BORING LOCATION MAP

"‘JI.IUI{DIN\J

Boring/Well Log

TOXICHEM Management Syslems, Inc.

WELL/BORING: MW-—11
PAGE- 1 of 2
LOGGED BY: WC

LOCATION: 3810 Broadway

CLIENT/PROJECTEQ-02.1A

CITY/STATE: OQaklond, California

DATE DRILLED: 8/4 /00

DRILLED BY:Gregg

NORTHING:

DRILUING METHCD/DiA.: HSA/8”

EASTING:

T an sTREcT | @PR SAMPLING METHOD: Split Spoen TOTAL DEPTH: 40
: - SAMPLE Grout Type/Oty. Basalite Type |-IIf Totol Well Depth 40
.EPIQ_E)_"I R,U?MTHIVQN__ E‘;l =1 o (e [ U Te et O | w |Grout Interval 0-12' Casing Diameter 2"
QD' ,U:f') L} ,‘?5 5@‘ a o % % = 6§ E Seal Type/Qty Bentonile Casing Type Sch 40 PVC
= (‘:/E T (:_; E: = gé et Ll S E v % S |Seal Interval 1213 Screen interval 1540
7 S P S Bl Z e DESCRIPTION
- L R SRS JR - ASPHALY
_ . e | AL BASEROCK: Gravel and Sand
B | .Dp CL| SANDY CLAY: orange brown; 40-50%
) clay; 10-15% silt; 35-40% fine
— T 2 sand; soft lo fine; low plasticity; no
- - T R product odor.
- — S I 3 SP | SAND: orange—brown; 10-15% clay;
. . — 10—15% silt; 70-80% fine sand,;
B R loose; no product odor.
_ P 5
— 4 - - 6 @6’ as above; <b¥% clay; 5-10%
-2 - B 12 silt; 90—-85% fine sand, loose; no
L N R - 7 product odor.
_ Dp | O 17
— T 8
——IL% — 182 9 — @9': as above; no product odor.
- & - SR A S i |
= Dp | 0| 18
B N AN
p - B DU i
T 1 - 11
ATV - S 12 >
@ AT T CL! SILTY CLAY: brown with troce black
T 7T 15 nodules and some gray moltling;
o I 10 60—70% clay, 20-25% silt; 5—10%
— = T ERL T4 14 fine sand; firm; low to medium
- B T . olosticity; no product odor.
o~ Mst | O | 16 o
- T 15
T . R S i
Pl
[ 1 . 16
= . B 17
70 B N W N ML | CLAYEY SILT: light brown; 35-40%
- & — - clay, 40-45% silt; 15-20% very fine
= - U R B S 19— sand: soft; low plasticity; no product
< I sk 15 ,+ ] odor.
- Mst | 0| 18
—_ ke - ol T g 20
" RN B -
— e 21
L I - 22




WELL/BORING LOCATION MAP

SEE PAGE ONE

TOXICHEM Management Systems, Inc.

Boring/Well Log

WELL/BORING: MW—11
PAGE: 2 of 2
LOGGED BY: WC

LOCATION: 38710 Broadway

CLIENT/PROJECT.EQ—-D2.1A

CITY/STATE: Qakland, California

DATE DRILLED:

DRILLED BY. NORTHING:
DRILLING METHOD/DIA.: EASTING:
SAMPLING METHOD: TOTAL DEPTH:
CONSTRUC TION e . SAMPLE Grout Type/Qty Telal Well Depth
I =g i}f\ el I I P % g [Srout lnterval Casing Diameter
S_',J == S laye (o ™ = L Yl s a " | Seal Type/ Gty Casing Type.
“€ 7 7 O S| o é% g\"ﬁ/ w8 5‘; o é 2 |Seal Interval Screen Interval
L wL [} Ssw|la|*cg = 8 = oY
I B © =le | ® DESC RIPTION
R A S A SM| SILTY SAND: grayish brown with rust
- i e colored mottling; 10-15% clay;
= - N 23 30-35% sit, 50-60% very fine
_ N I I to fine sand; soft; loose; no product
- . A 12 94 odor,
- i N ST S
[ U Mgt | O 1 17 95
- 9 “7H SR S
j;}s T 26
o | —eaef - - 27 CL| SILTY CLAY: brown with rusl colored
— o | and gray mottling and trace block
_ R A 28 nedules; 70—80% clay; 10-15% silj
- 5-10% fine sand; very stiff; no
_ - _ g(?} 99 - product odor.
- LWt o 30 T
- T 30
L ]
- S B Y
:O -
—- O - - 32
-\ 53
I - N 27| : .
— \;* B e Toun N T =] @34 as above; increcgsed sand,
N * o Tisi={ 0 [ 207 av— decreased clay content; no product
_ PN [, __V{‘\hfsftgnu - 35 OdOI’
- ] -1 36
- ] - " 37
- T 38
- M T SP| SAND: brown; <5% clay, 10-15%
- “wi o TEs 39 silt: 85-90% fine sand; loose; no
SN T A i ,1_—7 product odor.
—— RN g - - — - —= 4D ‘
- A S BOTTOM OF BORING AT 40
- it U Sy I
- - - 42
u B 43




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # Qa;gaz.-uﬁ Date D3-63-00 Client _A3S218%]

Site 3320 &oga! bee y Og k lenm d_l . (_{
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | tmmiscible | Immiscible | Removeéd |Depth to water| Depth to well [ Point: TOB
Well 1D (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (ml) () bottom {fi.) or
e v
pMw- | L 24 b¢ | G 38 |TOC

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Vel T

- WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA: SHEET -

Project s#: Qogggg-: AA Client: 4135 7107)
Developer: San \\ . Date Develop=d:, _0g- 88-00. -
WelllD.. 0 . pa th\ ' Well Diameter: (cm:le one) @ 3 4.6
Topal Well Depth: ., Yy. 53 Depth to Water . S
-.:._.Before -39. 89 Aﬂﬁ% ‘Before 16, é/ After c &} c;c,
*|Reason not developed: ~ - - IfFree Product, thmkness
Additional Notations:

Yolms Convesiot Facer (VCEF): Well o
[12x (@*H) 1) 7231 > =

o ¥ = 037

12 sin g oot 4 = [1is]
d == dizme—e {in.) & = 147 -
T=3.1£14 10~ = 408
21 = 2l 1 = a57
RN X 30 22
i Case Volume . Specified Yolumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer d Elecwic Submersible E]
© . Middleburg @ Suction Pump N

Type of Instalied Pumnp
Other equipment used

TINE TEMP (F) pH COND. TURBIDITY REVSIIE)UV?E NOTATIONS:
05 custed Lol s in S besan ok /0100 Fade [ /0./s
12y 3p hc;l;n_,g@ LRV ot MMBM
ezl 650l .7 gey] zwo] o o o 2o
10:36) 63 26 | j32pn]| pewe] S oY vesy ek
D:U1] 63.b] 79 (454 | =20 7% OYw = 3395
044 635 72| |558] >200] joo vefy ducbih s
[0:49169.01 3.0 | /33y | 220 ;5 4| Drt/ = 31.45
J0 6351 30 | 1923] »eoe] je.p '
10:561 6361 Zp [ 636 >8] 17.5 OTW~ 2p.92
(1203 63-4 R0 [ /S68 | =00 |~ 20,0 | vty w4
11085152 s g0 | /SEST 72200 2.0 |
II'M 63.$| B0 | /SSE Zew| 77.0] vecy vwibid
| - ACZREARA
ol e herd WRom | T pTlEme
[].20 SWUs of > p

31 62-b Z& 0 /Az(,y ‘
e T S pes 7
AT gcfdg [ Zos] =z80] 27- 5




Leof T

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

VOLUME
TIME TEMP (F) pH COND. TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
TR sacecd  fod 92 milhe
Fis S8 (YA -2 v >zoo L. ¢ DT/ 3.7
1200 ha ok bn‘-\‘ﬁm T )T up, 2R
J2;0 Lyal 7.8 14edl Swe| =70 veey buvbid

AoYel B oL Ga\ion g
Cemoved 37D

ket dad not  dewsdc(




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 0 505(/ u/ "é 3 Date X, /}{/ /ﬁﬁ Client @q;qwr ;‘f Zj ??2 24
sie 200 Precdury , Calebodd (A

Thickness Volume of

Well Depth to of Immiscibles : : Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible| inmiscible| Removed |Depth to water Depth to well | Péint: TOB
WellID [ (in) Odor | Liquid (f.}{ Liquid (ft){  (ml) (1) . | bottom(ft) | orTOC>
fre-l | 2- 2550|5750 ¥

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573:0555



EQUIVA WELL MOMNITORING DATA SHEET

BUS#: OOOF (€ -

Jile: 5/;‘?% 50%

Sampler: //{é Date: %7//,%0
Well /%{/ -/ / Well Drametex @ 4 6 8
Total Well Deptl. 2 ? S5 Depth to Water: 5 & &,
Depth Lo Toee Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced Lo: //ﬁf(j Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
(g
Purge Metlxl: Sampling Method: Failer
aifers Walerra Disposable Bailer
grsposable Bailer Peristaltic Extaction Port
Middicburg Extraction Fump Dedicated Tubing
Elecuic Submersible Other _ Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
- - 1" oo 4" 0.65
2 . 3 (é _ é 2 016 6" 1.47
e T (Gals) X — - Gals. 3 037 Ciher radius’ 0,163
| Case Volume Jpecilied Volumes  Caleulated Volume
Time {TewpCF){  pn Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
1R 6571 7. 3| 1090 | 7200 | = o
ﬂ - T
[F)13U4S.T | 7.2 W20 | =200 7.0
Did well dewaler?  Yes Mo Gallons actually evacuated: ;
Sampling Time:  / %’- 2.0 Sampling Date: S//}é’ //@
Sample LD MV[/ ~ / / Laboratory: m Columbia  Other,
Analyzed [or: ;'I'PH—G BTEX MIBE m Other:
“L"-—-—--P""— -
. @ ' Lo .
13 LD f applicable): Tane Puplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed forr TPH-G BTEX  MTBE TPH-D  Other
D.O. (i req'dr Fre-purge: mE/L Post-purge: "N,
QR (i req'd); Fre. purge: mV Post-purge: my

Rlatnme Teoh Sepwie eg, b,

THEN Rogers

r =
Mhyers

o Pan dose, CA 95112 (408)

B5TH-NHRE




26-14-2088 B81:57PM

Consuitant
Contact

Phone \ Fax
Client

Station # \ Wic#t
Site Address
City \ State
Estimated Tons
Actual Tons
Disposal Date
Disposal Facility
Contact

Phone
Transporter
Contact

Phone \ Fax

Date \ Time
Invoice#

FROM MANLEYRSONS Ta

DISPOSAL CONFIRMATION

TOXICHEM

14156818132

.82

KEITH WINEMILLER

415-681-8816/415-681-8132

SHELL OIL

WIC# 618-5700-1071

3810 BROADWAY

OAKLAND

5 YARDS

0.95 TONS

8-8-00

FORWARD LANDFILL

BRAD BONNER

800-204-4242

MANLEY & SONS TRUCKING

TIM MANLEY

916-381-6864 \ 381-1573

8-14-00

10611

TATAL A0



ATTACHMENT B

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



R S
o

.. Columbia
5 Analytical
e dervices "

An Employee-Owned Cormipany

August 22, 2000 Service Request No.; 52002219

Mr. Keith Winemiller

Toxichem Management System, Inc.
1562 44th Ave.

San Francisco,CA 94122

RE: 3810 Broadway, Oakland, CA/93995026 (INCIDENT#)136009

Dear Mr. Winemiller:

Enclosed are the results of the sample(s) submitted to our laboratory on August 8, 2000.

All analyses were performed in accordance with our laboratory's quality assurance program.
Results are intended to be considered in their entirety and apply to the sample(s) analyzed.
Columbia Analytical Services is not responsibie for use of less than the complete report.
Signature of this CAS Analytical Report confirms that pages 2 through 12, following, have
been thoroughly reviewed and approved for release.

Columbia Analytical Services is certified for environmental analyses by the California
Department of Health Services (certificate number: 2352, expiration: January 31, 2001).

If you have any questions, please call me at (408) 748-9700.
Respectfully submitted,
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

ity (o=

Greg Jordan
Laboratory Director

3334 Victor Court s Santa Clara, CA 95054 = Telephone (408) 748-Q700 = Fax (408) 748-9840



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms

A2LA Amerlcan Association for Laboratory Accreditation

ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials

BOD Biochemical Oxygen Demand

BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes

CAM California Assessment Metals

CARB California Air Resources Board

CAS Number  Chemical Absiract Service registry Number

CFC Chlorofiuorocarbon

CFU Colony-Forming Unit

coD Chemical Oxygen Demand

DEC Department of Environmentat Conservation

DEQ Department of Environmental Quality

DHS Department of Health Services

DLCS Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample

DMS Duplicate Matrix Spike

DOE Department of Ecology

DOH Department of Health

EPA U. 8. Environmental Protection Agency

ELAP Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

GC Gas Chromatography

GC/IMS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

Ic lon Chromatography

ICB Initial Calibration Blank sample

ICP Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission specirometry

IcV Initiai Calibration Verification sample

J Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL before rounding.

LCS Laboratory Control Sample

LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

M Modified

MBAS Methylene Blue Active Substances

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. §. EPA.

MDL Method Detection Limit

MPN Most Probable Number

MRL Method Reporting Limit

MS Matrix Spike

MTBE Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

NA Not Applicable

NAN Not Analyzed

NC Nat Caleulated

NCASI National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement

ND Not Detected at or above the methed reporting/detection limit (MRL/MDL.)

NIOSH National Institute for Cccupational Safety and Health

NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Units

ppb Parts Per Billion

pPmM Parts Per Million

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

QAa/Qc Quality Assurance/Quality Control

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

RPD Relative Percent Difference

SIM Selected lon Monitoring

SM Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th Ed., 1992

STLC Solubitity Threshold Limit Concentration

swW Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846,
3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by Updates |, I, [1A, and 11B.

TCLP Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure

TDS Tatal Dissalved Solids

TPH Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons

tr Trace level. The concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal
{o the MDL. If the value is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.

TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbans

TSS Total Suspended Solids

TTLC Total Threshold Limit Concentration

VOA Volatile Organic Analyte(s} ACRONLST.DOC 7/14/95

Page 2



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:

Analysis Mcthod:

Test Notes:

Sample Name

MW-114329.5
MW-11@34.5
Method Blank

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Equiva Services LLC Service Request:
3810 Broadway, Qakland, CA/93995026 (INCIDENT#)136009 Date Collected:
Sotl Date Received:
TPH as Diesel
LUFT Units:
California DHS LUFT Basis:
Dilution Date Date
Lab Code MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result
§2002219-001 1 1 8/10/00 8/16/00 ND
52002219-002 1 1 8/10/00 8/16/00 ND
S200810-SB1 I 1 8/10/00 8/15/00 ND

Approved By: [j@x_ﬁ A/ Date: é/:u OO0
f / U f {

1Af20597p

Page 3

82002219
8/4/00
8/8/00

mg/Kg (ppm)
Wet

Result
Notes



Clicnt;
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Diesel

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Equiva Services LLC Service Request: S2002219
3810 Broadway, Oakland, CA/93995026 (INCIDENT#)136009 Date Collected: NA
Soil Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: 8/10/00
Date Analyzed: 8/15/00

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
TPH as Diesel

BATCH QC Units: mg/Kg (ppm}
$2002197-001MS, 52002197-001DMS Basis: Wet

Percent Recovery
CAS Relative

Prep Analysis Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance  Percent  Result
Method Method MRL MS DMS Result MS DMS MS DMS Limits  Difference Notes
LUFT California DHS LUFT 1 100 100 9 62 48 53 39 28-157 25

Approved By: A_/AA /}MZ Date: g Z?/Léf
A%

1IMB020597n

Page 4



Client:
Project:
LCS Matrix:

Sample Name:

Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Diesel

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Equiva Services LLC

QA/QC Report

Service Request:

3810 Broadway, Oakland, CA/93995026 (INCIDENT#)136009 Date Collected:
Soil Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
Laboratory Control Sample Summary
TPH as Diesel
Lab Control Sample Units:
5200810-LCS Basis:
CAS
Percent
Recovery
Prep Analysis True Percent  Acceptance
Method Method Value Result Recovery Limits
LUFT California DHS LUFT 100 91 91 28-157

Approved By: /\d, P

LCS020897p

PO
%

Date: € /AL:”LO

Page 5

52002219
NA

NA
8/10/00
8/15/00

mg/Kg (ppm)
Wet

Result
Notes



Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:
Analysis Method:

Sample Name

MW-11@29.5
MW-11@34.5
Method Blank
BATCH QC
BATCH QC

Lab Control Sample

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Equiva Services LLC
3810 Broadway, Oakland, CA/93995026 (INCIDENT#}136009
Soil

Surrogate Recovery Summary

TPH as Diesel
LUFT
California DHS LUFT
Test
Lab Code Notes

52002219-001
52002219-002
S200810-SB1
352002197-001M8
$2002197-001DMS
S5200810-LCS

CAS Acceptance Limits:

Date:

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Units:
Basis:

Percent Recovery
p-Terphenyl

91
122
83
102
73
96

41-140

Approved By: /l//{_.l )//9%
Y

SUR 14020597

Page &

52002219
NA
NA
NA
NA

PERCENT
NA



Client:
Project:
Sampie Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

TPH as Gasoline
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes, Total

Methy! tert-Butyl Ether

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Equiva Services LLC

3810 Broadway, Oakland, CA/93995026 (INCIDENT#)136009
Seil

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

MW-11@29.5
$2002219-001

Prep Analysis Dilution
Method Method MRL Factor
EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 1
EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1
EPA 5030 g021B 0.003 1
EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1
EPA 5030 8021B 0.010 1
EPA 5030 80218 0.05 1

Date

Service Request:
Date Coliected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:

Date

Extracted Analyzed Result

8/9/00
8/9/00
8/9/00
8/9/00
8/9/00
8/9/00

8/10/00 ND
8/10/00 ND
8/10/00 ND
8/10/00 ND
8/10/00 ND
8/10/00 ND

Date: 9/?)2«%9‘3

Approved By: M /)/l'
Y,

ISU020597p

Page 7

52002219
8/4/00
8/8/00

mg/Kg (ppm)

Wet

Result
Notes



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: Equiva Services LLC Service Request: 52002219
Project: 3810 Broadway, Oakland, CA/93995026 (INCIDENT#)13600% Date Collected: 8/4/00
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 8/8/00

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: MW-11@34.5 Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: $2002219-002 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 1 8/9/00 8/10/00 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 8/9/00 8/10/00 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 8/9/00 8/10/00 ND
Ethylbenzenc EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 8/9/00 8/10/00 ND
Xylenes, Tolal EPA 5030 8021B 0.010 1 8/9/00 8/10/00 ND
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether EPA 5030 8021B 0.05 i 8/9/00 8/10/00 ND

Approved By: A@u /} /Q‘F/K Date: g/l}/ﬂ 0
771 ‘

1822/G20597p
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
Client: Equiva Services LLC Service Request: 52002219
Project: 3810 Broadway, Oakland, CA/93995026 (INCIDENT#)136009 Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: NA

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name: Method Blank Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: $200809-SB1 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:
Prep Analysis Dilution  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Extracted Analyzed Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 1 8/9/00 8/9/00 ND
Benzene EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 1 8/9/00 8/9/00 ND
Toluene EPA 5030 8021B 0.005 | 8/9/00 8/9/00 ND
Ethylbenzene EPA 5030 80218 0.005 1 8/9/00 3/5/00 ND
Xylenes, Total EPA 5030 802iB 0.010 1 8/9/00 8/9/00 ND
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether EPA 5030 802iB 0.05 1 8/9/00 8/9/00 ND

Approved By: jt&n., /‘} LQAQZ\ Date: g/;,;_évo
r7 r

1522/020597p

Page 9



Client:
Projeet:
Sampie Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Gasoline

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Equiva Services LLC

3810 Broadway, Oakland, CA/93995026 (INCIDENT#)136009
Soil

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary

Percent Recovery

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
MW-11@34.5
$2002219-002MS, $2002219-002DMS
Prep Analysis Spike Level Sample Spike Result

Method Method MRL MS DMS Result MS  DMS

EPA 5030  8021B 0005 05 05 ND 048 048
EPA 5030  8021B 0005 05 05 ND 046 046
EPA 5030  8021B 0005 05 05 ND 046 046
EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 1 10 10 ND 9.73 9.84

Approved By: Aﬁu /)'/9’1»2\
y (U

DMS02059Tp

Page 10

MS DMS
9 96
92 92
92 9
97 98

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted
Date Analyzed

Date: Q [ LZ/Z L

.
H

Units:
Basis:

CAS

Acceptance

Limits

57-154
60-142
46-150
67-121

52002219
NA

NA
8/9/00
8/10/00

mg/Kg (ppm)
Wet

Relative
Percent Result
Difference Notes

<1

<1

<i
1



Client:
Project:
LCS Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Gasoline

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES,

QA/QC Report

Equiva Services LLC
3810 Broadway, Oakland, CA/93995026 (INCIDENT#)136009
Soil

Laboratory Control Sample Summary

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
Lab Control Sample
S200809-L.CS
Prep Analysis True
Method Method Value Result
EPA 5030 8021B 0.5 0.45
EPA 5030 80218 0.5 0.44
EPA 5030 802IB 0.5 0.45
EPA 5030 CA/LUFT 10 9.70

INC,

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Date Extracted:

Date Analyzed:
Units:
Basis:
CAS
Percent
Recovery
Percent  Acceptance
Recovery Limits
90 57-154
88 60-142
90 46-150
97 67-121

52002219
NA

NA
8/9/00
8/10/00

mg/Kg (ppm)
Wet

Result
Notes

Approved By: IA}IZ’ /]L M/Z\

LCSH020597p

&
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Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:
Analysis Method:

Sample Name

MW-11@29.5
MW-11@34.5
Method Blank
MW-11@34.5
MW-11@34.5
Lab Contrel Sample

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Equiva Services LLC Service Request: 52002219
3810 Broadway, Oakland, CA/93995026 (INCIDENT#)136009 Date Collected: NA
Soil Date Received: NA
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA 5030 Units: PERCENT
80218  CA/LUFT Basis: NA
Test Percent Recovery
Lab Code Notes a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene
S52002219-001 9g 101
$2002219-002 100 102
§200809-SB1 90 92
§2002219-002MS 100 118
82002219-002DMS 102 115
§200809-LCS 99 112
CAS Acceptance Limits: 70-130% 70-130%

Approved By: A_,@ A‘ ‘/.Q,‘,/A
e

SURZHGIp

Page 12
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' CHAIN OF CUSTODY/LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT FORM -

Columbia
A Analytical
Serviceg service RequesT vo, D FO0 A2 Ici P.O.# EOOZ A pace Z oF _J

AL Enepoyc: CWHNT Cormpany

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054
(408) 748-9700 « FAX (408) 748-9860

PROJECT NAME Zﬁmﬂg&g&i}_# INcipxnt 9355026 ANALYSIS FEGUESTED
~SpP{28 44— PRESERVATIVE / Wi S HeL JHe Soap fne e/ wen June/ v fwsofwen/ S T ]
PROJECT MaR. __KE[TH MNEHJUEE- m 2 /=5 g Jo
@ S [o8 s R
COMPANY TeacHen m N LA SER o
¢ z g /88 s /R /&S =
ADDRESS 562 4™ Ne = 5 /8% I8e/«dlaS
S & fo Sl w) 838
SF A Az PHONE £ 10 S, $&/ nEl2s58 ol é@’
o L = ™~ oy
- FAX £i32- | o S EE LT LIRS X
/ [und o Of = & £Q b..e @)
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE J Ml u 88/ 75, nf5I=S of &
F— SEXofEfSEI T B /X
SAMPLE 4 LAB SAMPLE | 5 5512888 vs/ ST § * *
1.D. DATE | TIME 1.D. MATRIX | 2 A RS TESTAN REMARKS
H-l8FASs (g4 gL || X 0
ooty
ar el rarsed
o Bozo
.'-"égl,
+
LIN ED BY: RECEIVED BY: //(? RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: TURNAROUND REQUIREMENTS |  REPORT REQUIREMENTS
e, 4 i o4 iy . Routine Report
Signafjire ignature Signature Sighature 2 — o __eday __ Joay 1l Repert {includes MS.
/Vf (f/fu hA ; Bday Cther MSD, &3 required, may be
PrintedMName Printed Name Printed Name Printed Name —/ — ¢harged as samples)
- ?ZxLC/(E'M - < J{.S = . Standard (10 workng days) — ?at't]l\ga"d;ﬁg' Hegog)
Irm rm : Irm Irm Includes aw Ua
5 1%“ﬁ'm / 250 _ _ Reesuls Dus__ € nga.o MDLs/PQLs/Trace #
ate/Tme AT ime Date/Time Date/Time J H Elecirontc Data Delverables
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: SAMPLE RECEIPT: Condition Custody Seals.
BPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
Signature Sighature "Cirgle which metals are fo be analyzed:
Printed Name Printed Narne Metals: Al Sb Ba Be B Cd Ca Cr Co Cu Fe Mg Mn Mo N K Ag Na Sn V Zn
As Pb Se T Hg
Firm Firm
Date/Time Date/Time
Shipped Via/Tracking # Storage: ﬁ L‘
*Will sample resuits be used in connection with drinking water regulations? [J Yes [ No  If yes, you must $o6 indicate by writing “DW" for each such sample.



Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. General Terms and Conditions .
Laboratory Services

1. These Terms and Conditions cmbody the whole agreement of the parbes in the
absence of a signed and exccuied contract between the Laboratory ("LAR™ awd Client,
They shiail supeisede all previous communications, representations, or agreements,
either vorbal or written, between the paities.  The LAB specitically sejects all
additional, inconsistent or conflicting ferms, whether printed or otherwise set forth in
any purchase order or olher cotmmunicstion from the Client o LAB. The javalidity or
wnenforeeabilily, i whole or in pmt of sny provision, tm or condition heieof shall
act affect in any way the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the Terns and
Conditions. No waiver by LAB of iy provision, term or condition hereof or of any
breach by or oblipation of the Client horcunder shall conststute a waiver of such
provision, term o1 condition on oy other occasion or & watver of any other breach by
or obligation ot the Client, This ugreement shail be admiuistered and interpreted under
the laws of the state [rom. which sesvices uie ]aregkurcdg,

2. Warranty, Recognizing that the nature of many samples is unknown and that some
may contain potentialty hazardous components, LAG warrants only that it will pesform
esling services. obtain findings and pepare repots in accordance with generally
accepted analytical jaboratory principles and practices at the time of performance of
services, LAB pakes no olher wananty, cxpless o implied.

At LAD sole discretion, preliminary resulls may he given in advanee of the
laboratory vepost.  Such prefiminary 1esults are teniative, subject to cottimatton and
final review by LAB. Client's use of peliminmy results in asy manner shall be at
Client's sole risk.

3. Scope and Compensation, LAB agrecs 1o peiform the services descuibed in the
propasal o agicement to which these Toerins and Conditions me attached  Unless the
partics agree in writing to the contiary, the duties of LAB shall not be consitued to
exeeed the services specifically described,

Payment wums are net 30 days from the date ol invowe. Alt overdue payments are
subject o an interest charge of one and onc-half percent (1 [/2%) per month vt a
poriion thereol. Client shall also be sesponsible for costs of collection, inclading
payment of seasonable altorney fees if such expense is incutred. The prices, uniess
stoted, do not inclnde any sales. use or other tanes. Such taxes wilf be added 16 invoice
prices when required. LAB reserves the sight to require payment prior to release of
data, Untid such time as Clieat invoices are paid in full, LAB has no obligation, and
will not defend. reproduce, setmn, or supplement data results,

4, Prices. Compensation for services performed will be bused on the current Lab
Analytical Fee Schedule, or on verbal quotations igreed 1o in writing by the patics,
Unless specifically indicaled on the wiitten confirmation of quotation, analylical
trnaround fmes are nel eumanteed, The minimum chargs will be $100.00 valess
otherwise noted.

5, Methods, Where upplicable, LAB wiil use analytical methodologies which are in
substantial conformity wish U8, Rawvironmental Piotection Agency (BPA). State
Agency, Arerican Society Tor Testing and Materialy (ASTM). Association of Official
Analytical Chemisls (AUAC), Standard Methods for the Bxagunation of Water and
Wastewater, or other recogized methodologies. LAB veserves the right to deviale
fromi these methodologies, if necessary or appropriaje, due to the natare or compossaon
of the sample or otherwise, based on {he reasonable judgment of LAB. Deviations, il
any, will be made on 4 basis consistent with 1ecopmized standmds of Lhe mdustry andfor
LAR's standurd operating procedues,

6, Limitations of Liability. b the event of any error. onussion or other professional
negligence, the sole and oxclusive responsibility of LABR shall be 1o epeform the
deficicat work at jts own expensc, and LAR shall have 0o other Jiability whatsovver,
All cluims shatl be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by LAB williin
pinety (90} days following completion of services.

1.AY shall have no lability. cbligation ur wesponsibility of aoy kind for losses.
costs, gapenscs or other damages (including but not lunited (o any special, indirect,
incidental o1 consequential damages) with respect 1o LAB's scrvices or 1esults.

Albyesulis provided by LAD are stiictly lor the ase of its clients, and LAB is in 6o
way tesponsible for the use of such results by clients o1 third parties. Al resubts should
be consulered in theie entirety, amd LAB is not responsible for the separation,
detachment, or other use of any portien of the results.

7T Hazard Disclosure, Client veprosents and warsangs that any sample delivered 1o
L.AB will be preceded or accompanted by complete written discloswe of the presence
ol any hazardous substances known or suspected by Clienl. Chient fmther wanants thas
any sample contaiping any hazardous substance which is 1o be delivered 1o LAB will
be packaged, labeled, transported and delivered properly and in accordance with
apphicable laws,

, 8 Swmple Handling. Prior to LAR'S acceptance of any sample (or afler any
revacation of acceptance), the entire risk of loss of or damage Lo suck sample remains

v

with Client. Samples ate scceptod when 1ceeipt is acknowledged on chain of custody
documentation, In no event will LAB have uny responsibility or liability for the action
au imaction of any carrier siupping or delivering any sample to or from LAB's
Premses.

LAB will use its best cfforls 1o arrange lor the shipment of specially prepared
sammple boltles, sanpling instractions per Client instruction by the readily avaitable,
least cost method, Any other shipment arrangemnents will be at Chient’s expense.

Disposal of hazardons waste samples is the sespensibifity of the Clien. 11 the
Client docs not wish such samples relurned, LAR may add storage and disposal fees lo
the final thvoles, Maxunum slorage time for samples is 30 days after completion of
analysis, unless modified by applicable state or federnl laws, Client will be 1equired to
give lo LAB written instruciions concerning disposal of these samples,

LAB reserves the absolute right, exercisable at ahy time, Lo refuse Lo ieceive
defivery of, refuse to accepl. or wevoke acceptunee of uny sample which, in the sole
Judgmend of LAB, (a} §s of unsuitable volwne. (b) may be or become unsnitable for,
or may pose a risk in handling. trauspoit 05 processing For any health, safety,
cavironmental or otber reason, whether or not due to the presence in the sample of
any havardous substance, and whether or not such presence has been disclosed o
LAB by Client or {¢) has been defivered 10 the LAB mowe than 72 houss sfler
samplisg or if one hall or more of the recommended holding time Tor the anatysis has
lapsed.

"9, Legal Responsibility. T.AB s solely wesponsible for performance of this contract,

and no affiliated company, direclor, ofticer, employee, or agens shall have any legal
responsibility hercuader, whether in contract o1 fort, inc1g§ing negligence.
¥

13, Data Deliverables. Where specifically regnested by Client. LAB ugrees to
praduce efectronic date repesenting services peilomed hereunder, subject to the
following specilic nnderstanding between the parties: LAB agrees to supply Chent
with electronic duta s mutually defined, nsing an agreed mediunn. Chent recognizes
thet LAB 15 not u soflwaie consultant, inanufacturer or reseller; any transfer of
clectrome data pursuant te services prosided by LAR is an accommodation (o and
suictly for the convenience of the client who is solely liable for the choice and
maintenance of the medivm utilized, Eleetrome data provided under this agicement is
not deemed to be the project dediverable Tor the pwpose of tullitfing obligations under
the Agreemest.  The provision of electronie dota does not in any way modily the
intention of the parties that the Client rely on the wiitten or hard copy form of the
delivetable,

- Bacept with regwid to any limited wairunty as specifically sct forth below, LAB
disclaums and eacludes 2l wanantics eapress o mplicd with 1egard to the creation,
teimsanitist or use of electronie data herenuder. 'The limited warranty in this Agrecment
replaces oll other warrsntics. capress ot implied, including any warrantics ol
merchantability or fitness tor a paicular parpose.  Professional warranties extend to
writlen or hard copy delivnables only and do not extend to clectronic data supplied (o
Client. Professional warrantics in the Agreement which extend to written or had copy
deliverables shall be undisturbed by this Amendment. LAB's liability for medium
lailure sholl be fimited 1o replacement of the electronic dats with a hand copy fo a
period of tharty days ftom the date of defivery. LAB's electionic data tiansfer is detived
it part from or is created vsing thind party softwaie, and no such third party warrants
or agsumes any Hability regarding wse of or undertakes to provide support mfotmation
relating to LAB's electronic duta. LAB will wlilize anti-virus progrims on i best efforts
bitsts s preparation of the clectionic data transfer, but LAB mukes 2o warnanty as Lo
the effectiveness of such serecning. LAB will alse use its best efforts to ensore that its
electronic data wilf mcet all cviteria as specified by Clicnt, including eriteria wegarding
dale/time data, if, and when. incleded; bt LAB makes no warmanty as o the
appropriateness of the client speeifed erjtarin by accepting the sune.

T addition Lo indemnitics contained in the anderlying agreement between LA
and Client, Client shail hold LAB harmless from any claims, suils or liability arising
fion o1 related 1o electronie data supplied pursuant to this Agreement. Any rcuse of
oliginal o1 alteied files by Clicat shall be at Client's risk und without liability ov
responsibilily to LAB, bui shall entitle LAB to udditional compensation for such
wniuthorized reuse. In oo event will LAB's Habality for electrdiiic data include any
spevial. incidental or conseyuentinl damages, whether or not LAB has knowledpe of
the potential for foss or damuge.

11. Force Majeure. LAB shall have no sesponsibility or lubility to the Cliemt Tor any
failure or defay in performance by LAR which resuits a1 whole or m pat from any
catse or ciicumsiance beyond the reasonable contrel of LAB.  Such cawses bod
circumstances shall inciude, but not be linwted to, acts of God, acts of Client. acls or
orders of any governmient anthotity, strikes or other labor dispates, nawral disasters,
weeidents. wans, civi) distubances. ditficulties or detays in tansportation. mail or
delivery services, inabiltty (o obtain <officient services or supplies from LAB's usial
suppliets. or any other cause beyond LAB's teasonable control.



Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hili, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequolalabs com

W% Analytical

31 August, 2000

Nick Sudano

Blaine Tech Services {(Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112

RE: 3800 Broadway
Sequoia Repaort: MJIH0632

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/17/00 12:33. If you

have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

TegAemasas
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210



S . 885 Jarvls Drive
Morgan Hilt, CA 95037
e qu Ola {408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

W Analytical e o

Blaine Tecch Services (Shell) Project: 3800 Broadway
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 3800 Broadway/ Oakland Renorted:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano 08/31/00 09:22

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

rSamplc ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-11 MJHG632-01 Water 08/16/00 14:20 08/17/00 12:33
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chan of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

WCMW Page 1 of 6




. 885 Jarvls Drive

S e quo 1 a Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-G308

W Analytical ot

Blaine Tech Services (Shell) Project: 3800 Broadway
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number. 3800 Broadway/ Oakland Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano 08/31/00 09:22

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-11 (MJH0632-01) Water Sampled: 08/16/00 14:20 Received: 08/17/00 12:33
Purgeabie Hydrocarbons ND 500 ugl 1 0H29003 08/29/00  08/29/00 DHS LUFT
Benzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0500 n " B o
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 93.0 % 70-130 " # " ”
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply {o the samples analyzed n accordunce with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report musi be reproduced in its entirety

Page 2 of 6
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Sequota A (408) 782-6308
v An alyti C al www.sequolalabs.com

Project: 3800 Broadway
Project Number: 3800 Broadway/ Oakland
Project Manager: Nick Sudano

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Blame Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose CA, 95112

Reported:
08/31/00 09:22

Reporting
Analytc Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-11 (MJH0632-01) Water Sampled: 08/16/00 14:20 Received: 08/17/00 12:33
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 56.8 500  wgt 1 OH22036  08/22/00  08/25/00  DHSLUFT ~ D-15
Surrogate: n-Pemtacosane 17 % 50-150 " ” " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 6
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Sequoia

¥ Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive

Maorgan Hlll, CA 95037

FAX

(408) 776-9600
(408) 782-6308

www.sequolalabs.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose CA, 95112

Project: 3800 Broadway
Project Number: 3800 Broadway/ Oakland

Project Manager: Nick Sudano

Reported:
08/31/00 09:22

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) and BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0H29003 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (0H29003-BLK1) o o Prepared & Analyzed: 08/29/00 N
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ugl
Benzene ND 0.500 "
Toluene ND 0 500 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0 500 "
Xytenes (fotal) ND 0.500 "
Surrogate: a,a,a0-Tvifluorotefuene 9.31 i T0.0 - 793.1 7;0-130 7 N
LCS (0H29003-BS1) ) ~__ Prepared & Analyzed: 082900 - .
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 241 50.0 ug/l 250 964 T0-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-1vifluoretofucne 14.3 “ 10.0 J43 77777’7()-130 N S-t}2

Matrix Spike (0H29003-M51)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbensene

Xylenes (1otal)

Surrogate. a,a,a-1rifluorotoluene

Matrix Spike Dup (0H29003-MSD1)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylenes {lotal)

Surrogate- a,a,a-Tiifluorotoluene

Source: MJH0661-01

'8.84

9.47
10.4
316

977

0.500 g/l
0500 "
0.500 "
0.500 "

_ Prepared & Analyzed: 08/29/00

ND 60-140
ND 60-140
ND 60-140
10.0 97.7 70-130

 Souree: MJHO661-01 _ Prepared & Analyzed: 08/29/00

8.97
9.82
111
32.1

100

0500  ug/!
0 500 "
0.500 "
0.500 "

ND 60-140 )

ND 60-140

ND 60-140

ND 60-140
10.0 100 70-130

ND §0-140

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results i this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in is entirely.

Page 4 of 6



Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

Blaine Tech Services (Shell)

Project: 3800 Broadway

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 3800 Broadway/ Oakland Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano 08/31/00 09:22
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %WREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0H22036 - EPA 3510B
Blank (0H22036-BLK1) o __ Prepared: 08/22/00 Analyzed: 08/24/00 o
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons ND 50.0 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 109 ” oo i09 50-150 o
LCS (0H22036-BS1) ) ___ Prepared: 08/22/00 Anatyzed: 08/24/00 o
Diescl Range Hydrocarbons 384 300 ugfl 1000 88.4 60-140
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 16 S 100 16 50-150 R
Matrix Spike (0H22036-MSI) ~ Source: MJH0479-02  Prepared: 08/22/00 Analyzed: 08/28/00 o
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 92600 300 ug/l 1000 3910 8870 50-150 Q.02
Surrogate. n-Pentacosane {470 " 100 i i 4;@ 50-150 ) S_-f)_l
Matrix Spike Dup (0H22036-MSD1) Source: MJH0479-02  Prepared: 08/22/00 Analyzed: 08/28/00 o
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 50100 100 ug/l 1000 3916 4620 50-150 59.6 50 Q-02
Surrogute: n-Pentacosane 1220 " 100 i22 b 30-150 - 6_”-01’

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

&b
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Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

W Analytical

Blaine Tech Scrvices (Shell)

Project: 3800 Broadway

1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 3800 Broadway/ Oakland Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Nick Sudano 08/31/00 09:22
Notes and Definitions
D-15 Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C9-C24
Q-02 The spike recovery for this QC sample 1s outside of established control iimits due to sample matrix interference.
S-01 The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interferences.
5-02 The surrogate recovery for this sample cannot be accurately quantified due to interference from coeluting organic compounds

present in the sample.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting imit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results i this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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